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BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE (2012)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

CHANGE OF USE / NEW / ADDITION / ALTERATION

MAJOR OCCUPANCY: 3.1.2.1(.1)
GROUP F2

NUMBER OF STOREYS: 3.2.1.1
1 STOREY

BUILDING AREA:
1388.9 SQ M BUILDING AREA

OCCUPANT LOAD: 3.1.17.1

MEZZANINE AREA:
1,494 SQ FT ( 142.8 SQ M )

NUMBER OF STREETS / ACCESS ROUTES: 3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5.5
1

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3.2.2.20 - 3.2.2.83
3.2.2.77, GROUP F, DIVISION 2

CONSTRUCTION:
BOTH COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

SPRINKLERED

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES: 45 MIN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IF OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

SUPPORTING STRUCTURE: 45 MIN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IF OF NON COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: 3.3.1.6
TRAVEL DISTANCE: 147'-7" ( 45 M )

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS: 3.4.2.1
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA OF 200 SQ FT ( SQ M ), AND MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 82'-0" ( 25 M ) ALLOWED FOR ONE EXIT TO BE PERMITTED.
TWO EXIT PROVIDED FROM FLOOR AREAS, MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE INCREASED TO 147'-7" (45M)

MINIUM EXIT WIDTH: 3.4.3
3'-8" ( 1100mm ) FOR CORRIDOR & RAMPS, 3'-0" ( 900mm ) FOR STAIRS, 2'-8" ( 800mm ) FOR DOORWAYS.

FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS: 3.2.5
ACCESS ROUTE REQUIRED BETWEEN 9'-10" ( 3 M ) AND 49'-2" ( 15 M ) OF PRINCIPLE ENTRANCE

ACCESS ROUTE MINIMUM WIDTH OF 19'-8" ( 6 M )

MAXIUMUM 147'-7" ( 45 M ) FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TO FIRE HYDRANT

STANDPIPE SYSTEM NOT REQUIRED

FLAME SPREAD RATING: 3.1.13.2
INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES: 150

EXIT AND LOBBY FINISHES: 25

SPATIAL SEPARATION AND EXPOSURE PROTECTION: 3.2.3
SPRINKLERED - TABLE 3.2.3.1.E

HEALTH REQUIREMENTS: 3.7.2.2

GROUP F2 OCCUPANCY:  26 OCCUPANTS

FIXTURES REQUIRED:
13 OF MALES: 1 WATER CLOSETS
13 OF FEMALES: 1 WATER CLOSETS

FIXTURES PROVIDED:
MALES: 1 WATER CLOSETS, 1 URINALS, 1 LAVATORIES
FEMALES: 0 WATER CLOSETS

GROUP D OCCUPANCY:  13 OCCUPANTS

FIXTURES REQUIRED:
7 OF MALES: 1 WATER CLOSETS
7 OF FEMALES: 1 WATER CLOSETS

FIXTURES PROVIDED:
UNIVERSAL: 1 WATER CLOSETS

PERMANANT SIGNAGE INDICATING A MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 PEOPLE IS TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION,
BOTH TO THE WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE AREAS AS PER B.C.B.C. 3.1.17.1.(2), AND INCLUDE REFERENCE TO A TOTAL OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 20 PEOPLE FOR THE ENTIRE UNIT.

CALCULATIONS PROIVDED FOR REQUIRED WASHROOM FACILITES (ABOVE) ARE FOR AREA TO BE DEVELOPED AS PART
OF THIS BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.  WASHROOM FACILITIES FOR FUTURE AREAS ARE NOT PROVIDED AS PART OF THIS
APPLICATION, AND WILL BE DETERMINED THROUGH CODE ANALYSIS PROVIDED FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS TO THESE SPACES.

ACCESSIBLE WASHROOMS REQUIRED PER 3.7.2.10

BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS:

DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS TO COMPLY WITH TABLE A8.2 OF ASHRAE 90.1-2010

AIR LEAKAGE THROUGH DOORS & WINDOWS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 5.4.3.2

NOTE:
SOUTH WALL UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED TO BE 100% PER B.C.B.C. 3.2.3.10.2)
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As indicated

MULTI-TENANT
BUILDING FOR MDZ
DEVELOPMENTS

31483 GILL AVENUE, MISSION, BC

CODE ANALYSIS AND
CODE PLANS

NP

CG

150661-A

A1.0

CLASSIFICATION AND USE

NAME Level FLOOR AREA (SQ FT) AREA (SQ M)

OCCUPANT
LOAD FACTOR

(SQ M/PERSON) OCCUPANT LOAD

MAIN FLOOR OFFICE MAIN FLOOR 1,265.10 117.53 m² 9.3 13
MAIN FLOOR WAREHOUSE MAIN FLOOR 6,240.77 579.79 m² 28 21
MAIN FLOOR WAREHOUSE (FUTURE) MAIN FLOOR 7,245.00 673.08 m² 28 24
SERVICE AREA MAIN FLOOR 199.50 18.53 m² 28 1
MEZZANINE WAREHOUSE MEZZANINE 1,491.76 138.59 m² 28 5
GRAND TOTAL 16,442.13 64

WALL

WALL
HEIGHT

(FT)

WALL
LENGTH

(FT)

WALL
AREA

(SQ FT)
AREA

(SQ M)

LIMITING
DISTANCE

(FT)

LIMITING
DISTANCE

(M)

UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
FIRE

RATING
CONSTRUCTION

TYPE
CLADDING

TYPE
ALLOWED SHOWN

% SQ FT % SQ FT

EAST 26'-3" 115'-0" 3,047.50 283.12 32'-11 3/4" 10.052 m 50.00 1,523.75 12.31 375.00
NORTH 26'-3" 130'-0" 3,412.50 317.03 202'-8" 61.773 m 100.00 3,412.50 24.82 847.00
SOUTH 26'-3" 130'-0" 3,412.50 317.03 29'-6 5/16" 9.000 m 100.00 3,412.50 32.12 1,096.00
WEST 26'-3" 115'-0" 3,047.50 283.12 1'-0" 0.305 m 2.00 60.95 0.00 0.00

CODE PLAN LEGEND

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1 MAIN FLOOR CODE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2 MEZZININE CODE PLAN

NO. DATE Y/M/D DESCRIPTION
1 2016/04/21 ISSUED FOR DP
2 2016/05/27 ISSUED FOR BP
3 2016/07/21 ISSUED FOR PRICING
4 2016/08/24 RE-ISSUED FOR BP
5 2016/09/02 RE-ISSUED FOR BP
6 2016/09/28 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

1 HR
0 HR
0 HR
2 HR

N/A
N/A
N/A

NON-COMB.

NON-COMB.
N/A
N/A

NON-COMB.

PROJECT DATA
CIVIC ADDRESS: 31483 GILL AVENUE, MISSION, BC

LEGAL ADDRESS: LOT 19  SEC 19  TWP 17  GROUP 1  NWD PLAN BCP15619

)1PBNI( ENOZ ENO KRAP SSENISUB LAIRTSUDNI:GNINOZ

BUILDING USE: INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING WITH ACCESSORY OFFICE

GROSS BUILDING AREA: 14,950 SQ FT ( 1,388.9 SQ M )

ZONING BYLAW ANALYSIS (CITY OF MISSION)
1. ZONING:

INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS PARK ONE ZONE (INBP1)

2. SITE AREA:
59,632.1 SQ FT (5,540 SQ M ) [1.37 AC.] [ 0.554 HA]

3. SITE COVERAGE:
TOTAL DEVELOPABLE SITE AREA: 46,095.3 SQ FT ( 4,282.4 SQ M )

ALLOWABLE SITE COVERAGE: 33% MIN TO 60% MAX

GROSS BUILDING AREA: 14,950 SQ FT (1,388.9 SQ M )

TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 15,950 SQ FT (1,481.8 SQ M )

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE: (BUILDING AREA) / (SITE DEVELOPABLE AREA) = %
14,950 SQ FT / 46,095.3 SQ FT = 32.4%

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: (TOTAL FLOOR AREA) / (SITE AREA)
CURRENT: 17,752.4/ 59,632.1 = 0.3
MAX. (FUTURE): 19,377.4/ 59,632.1 = 0.33

4. BUILDING HEIGHT:
) M 81 ( "1-'95:THGIEH MUMIXAM

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 30'-6" ( 9.3 M )

5. REQUIRED SETBACKS:
) M 5.4 ( "9-'41:DRAY TNORF

) M 0 ( "0-'0:DRAY EDIS

) M 0 ( "0-'0:DRAY RAER

6. LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS:
ALL LANDSCAPING TO DISTRICT OF MISSION ZONING BYLAW SEE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S

DRAWINGS

7. PARKING AND LOADING:

OFFICE:

PARKING STALLS REQUIRED: 3 STALL PER 1,076 SQ FT
PROPOSED (CURRENT) : 3(1265/ 1076) = 3.53
FUTURE ALLOWANCE: 3(1625/ 1076) = 4.53

WAREHOUSE:

PARKING STALLS REQUIRED: 1 STALL PER 2153 SQ FT
28.6 = 3512 /31431:)NIAM( DESOPORP

PROPOSED (MEZZ): 1537/ 2153 = 0.71

TOTAL: 15.59 STALLS REQUIRED

ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED: 1 ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED

LOADING STALLS REQUIRED: 2 STALLS REQUIRED

DRIVE AISLE WIDTH: 23'-0" ( 7.0 M ) AT 90°

STALL DIMENSIONS:

STANDARD STALL DIMENSIONS: 8''-6" ( 2.6 M ) WIDE, 18'-0" ( 5.5 M ) LONG

ACCESSIBLE STALL DIMENSIONS: 12'-1" ( 3.7 M ) WIDE, 18'-0" ( 5.5 M ) LONG

SMALL CAR STALL DIMENSIONS: 8'-2" ( 2.5 M ) WIDE, 16'-5" ( 5.0 M ) LONG

LOADING STALL DIMENSIONS: 10'-6" ( 3.2 M ) WIDE, 29'-6" ( 9.0 M ) LONG

TOTAL STALLS PROVIDED:

18 STANDARD STALLS

01 ACCESSIBLE STALLS

00 SMALL CAR STALLS

03 LOADING STALLS
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MULTI-TENANT
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31483 GILL AVENUE, MISSION, BC

SITE PLANS

NP

CG

150661-A

A2.0SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

1 SITE PLAN

PROJECT
NORTH SCALE: 1" = 100'-0"

2 CONTEXT PLAN

PROJECT
NORTH

NO. DATE Y/M/D DESCRIPTION
1 2016/04/21 ISSUED FOR DP
2 2016/05/27 ISSUED FOR BP
3 2016/07/21 ISSUED FOR PRICING
4 2016/08/24 RE-ISSUED FOR BP
5 2016/09/02 RE-ISSUED FOR BP
6 2016/09/28 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

133’-4”

51
’-1

”

26’-10”

Unit 101
3,634 SF
(approx.)

Location 
Silver Creek Business Park is located near Nelson Street and Lougheed 
Highway, just west of Downtown Mission and approximately 25 minutes east 
from the Golden Ears Bridge. The property is approximately an hour travel time 
from Downtown Vancouver. It is also approximately 25 minutes from the US 
border and Abbotsford Airport. The Lougheed Highway and Trans-Canada 
Highway via the Abbotsford-Mission highway provide primary arterial routes 
to Vancouver and distribution points west and east.

Features
	X Concrete tilt-up construction
	X Sprinklered
	X 26’ clear
	X Radiant tube heating 
	X T5 warehouse lighting

Available Area
3,634 SF (approximately 32’ x 115’)

Zoning
INBP1 (Industrial Business Park One Zone) — 
allows for a wide range of uses including industrial 
institutional, service, and some forms of retail.

Building Lease Rate
$12.50 PSF introductory rate

Taxes & Operating Costs
$7.91 PSF (2025 estimate)

Availability
Immediate

	X 12’ x 14’ grade loading
	X Exposure to Lougheed Highway
	X Extensive glazing
	X 3-phase power
	X Ample parking

Tony Capolongo
D  604.630.3378    C  604.290.5318
tony.capolongo@lee-associates.com

Unit 102
3,634 SF
(approx.)

LEASED


